this report are presented under IAS 17 / CPC 06, the previous reporting standard, which we believe best represents the economic performance

of our operations.

Financial statements in both IAS 17 and IFRS 16 are also available at our website ir.rd.com.br, under Interactive Spreadsheets.

100.0

RADL3
2,086.6

100.0

IBOVESPA
204.0

Ju
n

-0
7

Se
p

-0
7

D
ec

-0
7

M
ar

-0
8

Ju
n

-0
8

Se
p

-0
8

D
ec

-0
8

M
ar

-0
9

Ju
n

-0
9

Se
p

-0
9

D
ec

-0
9

M
ar

-1
0

Ju
n

-1
0

Se
p

-1
0

D
ec

-1
0

M
ar

-1
1

Ju
n

-1
1

Se
p

-1
1

D
ec

-1
1

M
ar

-1
2

Ju
n

-1
2

Se
p

-1
2

D
ec

-1
2

M
ar

-1
3

Ju
n

-1
3

Se
p

-1
3

D
ec

-1
3

M
ar

-1
4

Ju
n

-1
4

Se
p

-1
4

D
ec

-1
4

M
ar

-1
5

Ju
n

-1
5

Se
p

-1
5

D
ec

-1
5

M
ar

-1
6

Ju
n

-1
6

Se
p

-1
6

D
ec

-1
6

M
ar

-1
7

Ju
n

-1
7

Se
p

-1
7

D
ec

-1
7

M
ar

-1
8

Ju
n

-1
8

Se
p

-1
8

D
ec

-1
8

M
ar

-1
9

Ju
n

-1
9

Se
p

-1
9

D
ec

-1
9

M
ar

-2
0

Ju
n

-2
0

Se
p

-2
0

D
ec

-2
0

M
ar

-2
1

Ju
n

-2
1

Se
p

-2
1

Share appreciation

3Q21 Change

Income Statement (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 3Q21

Gross Revenue 6,527.9 6,527.9 0.0

Gross Profit 1,815.5 1,815.5 0.0

Gross Margin 27.8% 27.8% 0.0%

Selling Expenses (1,164.8) (957.3) 207.4

G&A (204.5) (204.1) 0.4

Total Expenses (1,369.3) (1,161.4) 207.9

as % of Gross Revenue 21.0% 17.8% (3.2%)

Adjusted EBITDA 446.2 654.0 207.9

as % of Gross Revenue 6.8% 10.0% 3.2%

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues (1.2) (2.6) (1.4)

Depreciation and Amortization (158.0) (329.3) (171.3)

Financial Results (39.9) (96.8) (56.8)

Equity Equivalence 0.2 0.2 0.0

Income Tax (74.4) (67.0) 7.4

Net Income 172.8 158.5 (14.3)

as % of Gross Revenue 2.6% 2.4% (0.2%)

https://ir.rd.com.br/

12

3Q21 Change

Balance Sheet (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 3Q21

Assets 11,059.8 14,406.2 3,346.4

Current Assets 7,230.0 7,230.1 0.0

Taxes Receivable 102.2 102.3 0.0

Other Accounts Receivable 264.6 264.6 (0.0)

Non-Current Assets 3,829.7 7,176.1 3,346.4

Other Credits 361.8 361.3 (0.5)

Investments 8.1 8.1 (0.0)

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,921.6 5,268.5 3,346.9

Intangible 1,345.9 1,345.9 0.0

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 11,059.8 14,406.2 3,346.4

Current Liabilities 4,541.9 5,155.7 613.8

Financial Leases 0.0 680.7 680.7

Dividend and Interest on Equity 133.2 83.4 (49.8)

Other Accounts Payable 248.7 231.6 (17.1)

Non-Current Liabilities 1,574.6 4,463.0 2,888.4

Financial Leases 0.0 2,994.1 2,994.1

Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 130.4 24.7 (105.7)

Shareholder's Equity 4,943.2 4,787.5 (155.8)

Income Reserves 1,780.4 1,664.2 (116.2)

Accrued Income 527.5 488.0 (39.5)

Equity Adjustments 3.8 3.8 0.0

Non Controller Interest 35.4 35.4 (0.0)

3Q21 Change

Cash Flow (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 3Q21

Adjusted EBIT 288.1 324.7 36.6

NPV Adjustment (17.2) (17.2) 0.0

Non-Recurring Expenses (1.2) (2.6) (1.4)

Income Tax (34%) (91.7) (103.7) (12.0)

Depreciation 158.0 329.3 171.3

Rental Expenses 0.0 (206.4) (206.4)

Others (83.9) (72.0) 11.9

Resources from Operations 252.1 252.1 0.0

Cash Cycle* (17.1) (17.1) 0.0

Other Assets (Liabilities) 72.1 72.1 0.0

Operating Cash Flow 307.0 307.0 0.0

Investments (233.9) (233.9) 0.0

Free Cash Flow 73.2 73.2 0.0

Interest on Equity (0.1) (0.1) 0.0

Income Tax Paid over Interest on Equity (6.6) (6.6) 0.0

Net Financial Expenses* (23.0) (23.0) 0.0

Share Buyback (73.2) (73.2) 0.0

Income Tax (Tax benefit over financial

expenses and interest on equity)
7.8 7.8 0.0

Total Cash Flow (21.9) (21.9) 0.0

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.

Includes NPV adjustments

*Excludes NPV adjustments